

OD-2

ORDER SHEET

CS/246/2022
IA No. GA/5/2023, GA/6/2023, GA/10/2024

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

MANOJ KUMAR GUPTA
-VS-
SRI ALOKE KUMAR GUPTA AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date: September 4, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Sakya Sen, Adv.
Mr. Sabyasachi Sen, Adv.
...for the plaintiff

Mr. Mainak Bose, Adv.
Mr. Debmalya Ghoshal, Adv.
...for the defendants

The Court : Mr. Sakya Sen, learned Advocate, is appearing for the plaintiff.

Mr. Mainak Bose, learned Advocate, is appearing for the defendants.

The matter is listed as 'To Be Mentioned' on the prayer made by the counsel for the plaintiff.

The plaintiff has filed the supplementary affidavit after serving copy of the same to the learned counsel for the defendants.

Let the same be kept with the record.

Counsel for the defendant submits that the person who will affirm the affidavit on behalf of the defendant is out of India and as such he may be allowed to file affidavit by some other person.

Accordingly, the same is allowed.

The defendant is given liberty to file affidavit-in-opposition to the supplementary affidavit within 10 days from date. Reply thereto, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

It is further informed to this Court that the defendant has also filed an application being GA/5/2023 for rejection of plaint in which affidavits have been completed.

In view of the above, let GA/10/2024 along with GA/5/2023 in CS/246/2022 be listed on 25th September, 2024 at the top under the heading 'Adjourned Motion'.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)